## House Resolution 1244

By: Representatives Clark of the 108<sup>th</sup>, Kendrick of the 93<sup>rd</sup>, and Jones of the 53<sup>rd</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing March 9, 2020, as STEM Advocacy Day at the state capitol and commending
- 2 the WiredCats Robotics Team; and for other purposes.
- WHEREAS, a proper quality education for the young people of this state is the single most
  important objective of the General Assembly; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the WiredCats Robotics Team is composed of students from The Westminster
- 6 Schools and ambassadors of the FIRST robotics community (FRC); and
- WHEREAS, last year for the FRC 2019 Game "Destination: Deep Space," the team created
  a robot that used an elevator to place disks and shoot balls; and
- 9 WHEREAS, for the FRC 2020 Game "Infinite Recharge," the team will make a flywheel10 robot that can shoot balls into a goal and hang from a bar; and
- 11 WHEREAS, during the build season, the WiredCats Robotics Team designs, fabricates,
- 12 codes, and tests a 125 pound robot that can play each year's unique game within the span of13 around ten weeks; and
- - 14 WHEREAS, in recognition of such remarkable contributions to STEM education in Georgia,
  - 15 it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the extraordinary accomplishments
  - 16 of the WiredCats Robotics Team.
  - NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
    the members of this body recognize March 9, 2020, as STEM Advocacy Day at the state
  - 19 capitol and commend the WiredCats Robotics Team.

20

- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 22 WiredCats Robotics Team.